• Impairment of financial assets – for trade receivables and contract assets, the Group applied the simplified approach permitted by
IFRS 9, which requires the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all receivables. Based on the application of the Group’s
credit history as a methodology, the impact of the change to the IFRS 9 basis of provision was a £2.2 million charge at adoption
which has been recorded to retained earnings. See Note 19 for details.

• Hedge accounting – the Group has continued to apply IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and additional
disclosures under IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures have been provided in Note 25.

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in FY19, but do not have an impact on the consolidated financial
statements of the Group.

SR

G

FS

133entertainmentone.com

1. Nature of operations and basis of preparation continued
Impact of prior period restatements on previously presented financial statements

Reported
31 March 2018

£m
IFRS 15

£m

IIC/IIP
reclassification

£m

Restated
31 March 2018

£m

Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended
31 March 2018

Revenue 1,044.5 (15.5) – 1,029.0

Cost of sales (733.6) 1.8 – (731.8)

Gross profit 310.9 (13.7) – 297.2

Administrative expenses (196.5) – – (196.5)

Operating profit 114.4 (13.7) – 100.7

Finance income 3.9 1.0 – 4.9

Finance costs (40.7) – – (40.7)

Profit before tax 77.6 (12.7) – 64.9

Income tax credit 0.6 3.3 – 3.9

Profit for the year 78.2 (9.4) – 68.8

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 64.5 (10.6) – 53.9

Non-controlling interests 13.7 1.2 – 14.9

Operating profit analysed as:
Underlying EBITDA 177.3 (13.7) – 163.6

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (39.6) – – (39.6)

Depreciation and amortisation of software (3.6) – – (3.6)

Share-based payment charge (12.6) – – (12.6)

One-off items (7.1) – – (7.1)

Operating profit 114.4 (13.7) – 100.7

Earnings per share (pence)

Basic 14.8 (2.4) – 12.4

Diluted 14.4 (2.4) – 12.0

Reported
31 March 2018

£m
IFRS 15

£m

IIC/IIP
reclassification

£m

Restated
31 March 2018

£m

Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 March 2018 (extracts)

Profit for the year 78.2 (9.4) – 68.8

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on foreign operations (56.6) 1.6 – (55.0)

Total other comprehensive loss for the year (57.5) 1.6 – (55.9)

Total comprehensive income for the year 20.7 (7.8) – 12.9

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 12.3 (9.5) – 2.8

Non-controlling interests 8.4 1.7 – 10.1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

eOne Annual Report and Accounts 2019134

Reported
31 March 2018

£m
IFRS 15

£m

IIC/IIP
reclassification

£m

Restated
31 March 2018

£m

Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2018 (extracts)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment in productions 181.5 18.7 5.9 206.1

Trade and other receivables 93.7 (16.7) – 77.0

Deferred tax assets 26.2 8.1 – 34.3

Total non-current assets 937.1 10.1 5.9 953.1

Current assets

Investment in acquired content rights 253.4 0.5 (5.9) 248.0

Trade and other receivables 481.5 (42.1) – 439.4

Total current assets 899.1 (41.6) (5.9) 851.6

Total assets 1,836.2 (31.5) – 1,804.7

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 34.7 (1.7) – 33.0

Total non-current liabilities 525.0 (1.7) – 523.3

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 491.3 10.1 – 501.4

Total current liabilities 605.2 10.1 – 615.3

Total liabilities 1,130.2 8.4 – 1,138.6

Net assets 706.0 (39.9) – 666.1

EQUITY

Currency translation reserve 28.5 1.3 – 29.8

Retained earnings 58.4 (39.4) – 19.0

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 657.9 (38.1) – 619.8

Non-controlling interests 48.1 (1.8) – 46.3

Total equity 706.0 (39.9) – 666.1

Total liabilities and equity 1,836.2 (31.5) – 1,804.7

Reported
31 March 2018

£m
IFRS 15

£m

IIC/IIP
reclassification

£m

Restated
31 March 2018

£m

Group’s consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended
31 March 2018 (extracts)

Operating activities

Operating profit 114.4 (13.7) – 100.7

Adjustment for:
Amortisation of investment in productions 230.4 16.0 1.0 247.4

Investment in productions, net of grants received (292.6) – (3.7) (296.3)

Amortisation of investment in acquired content rights 113.9 0.5 (1.0) 113.4

Investment in acquired content rights (148.2) – 3.7 (144.5)

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital and provisions 69.8 2.8 – 72.6

Increase in trade and other receivables (65.5) 21.8 – (43.7)

Increase in trade and other payables 62.4 (24.6) – 37.8

Cash inflow from operations 47.4 – – 47.4

Income tax paid (32.5) – – (32.5)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 14.9 – – 14.9

SR

G

FS

135entertainmentone.com

1. Nature of operations and basis of preparation continued
Reported

31 March 2017
£m

IFRS 15
£m

IIC/IIP
reclassification

£m

Restated
31 March 2017

£m

Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2017 (extracts)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment in productions 160.8  36.4  2.9 200.1

Deferred tax assets 28.2 7.0 – 35.2

Total non-current assets 972.7  43.4  2.9 1,019.0

Current assets

Investment in acquired content rights 269.8  (1.4)  (2.9) 265.5

Trade and other receivables 464.4  (39.9) – 424.5

Total current assets 928.3  (41.3)  (2.9) 884.1

Total assets 1,901.0  2.1 – 1,903.1

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 53.1  (0.9) – 52.2

Total non-current liabilities 457.8  (0.9) – 456.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 507.8  34.9 – 542.7

Total current liabilities 691.9  34.9 – 726.8

Total liabilities 1,149.7  34.0 – 1,183.7

Net assets 751.3  (31.9) – 719.4

EQUITY

Currency translation reserve 79.8  0.2 – 80.0

Retained earnings 104.2  (28.5) – 75.7

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 665.1  (28.3) – 636.8

Non-controlling interests 86.2  (3.6) – 82.6

Total equity 751.3  (31.9) – 719.4

Total liabilities and equity 1,901.0  2.1 – 1,903.1

New, amended and revised standards issued but not adopted during the year

IFRS 16 Leases is effective for reporting periods commencing after 1 January 2019. IFRS 16 requires lessees to recognise a lease
liability reflecting future lease payments and a right of use asset for lease contracts, subject to limited exceptions for short-term leases
and leases of low-value assets. Lease costs (primarily for the Group’s rental properties) will be recognised in the form of depreciation
and interest rather than as an operating cost.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 on 1 April 2019 using the modified retrospective approach with the right of use asset equal to the lease